
                    
            

 

       

  

Administrative Summary Report 
 

  

Log No: 2024-0002621  

  

This ASR provides crucial information to reporting parties, accused members and accused members’ supervisors. The information contained 
herein is intended to display Department member’s accountability and foster the relationship with members of the public by ensuring 
legitimacy and community confidence. The following are definitions of recommended findings: 
 
    •  Sustained - where it is determined that the allegation is supported by the evidence; 
    •  Not Sustained - where it is determined that there is insufficient evidence to prove the allegations; 
    •  Unfounded - where it is determined by that an allegation is false or not factual; or 
    •  Exonerated - where it is determined that the conduct described in the allegation occurred, but it is lawful and proper. 
 
In the case of a Sustained Finding, the Findings and/or Penalty is subject to grievance or arbitration process as defined in collective 
bargaining agreements. 

    

                    

  

INCIDENT DESCRIPTION 
             

  

Reporting Party  alleged that Accused Officer Robert Carrillo # 11813 sexually 
harassed her between March 2022 and December 2023. R/P alleged that the Accused gave her unwelcome 
compliments, took photos of her without her consent, repeatedly asked her out on dates after she declined, 
followed her, and accessed her license plate information through the Department database without proper 
justification. R/P also alleges that the Accused made contact via phone calls and text after being told to stop 
and attempted to give her unwanted gifts.  Additionally, the R/P alleged that on 01 Mar 2024, at 42 N. 
Harlem Ave, Norridge, IL 60706, Accused Officer Carrillo after being notified of an EEO investigation for 
Sexual Harassment, willfully made contact with , causing additional distress. 

    

                  

  

LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE:  5400 N LINCOLN AVE , District 020 
    

                    

  

ADDITIONAL LOCATION:  Business, 42  N Harlem Ave , District 016 
    

                    

  

DATE & TIME OF INCIDENT:  01 Mar 2022 - 01 Mar 2024, 21:43 
 

                    

  

NARRATIVE SUMMARY:  
          

  

The Investigator gathered available evidence as listed.  Based on their respective findings, this log number investigation 
has been concluded with the recommendations listed.  Evidence was evaluated and considered by the investigator to 
reach their findings.  

    

                    

   

• Various CPD reports or other documents related to this incident were available and analyzed. 
   

   

• The complainant or Reporting Party cooperated in the investigation and provided information. 
   

   

• The accused party or parties were interviewed. 
   

   

• Evidence related to one or more cellular phones (e.g. GPS, text messages, etc.) formed part of the basis for 
the findings. 

   

       

   

• The accused member’s complimentary and disciplinary histories were taken into consideration when 
determining the appropriate discipline for sustained allegations. 

   

       

                    

 

*(Listed above are items for which the investigator has indicated as having been obtained and relevant to the investigation.  This list is not inclusive of all 
items.  For item list, please see Placeholder narrative text box below for more information.)   

    

                    

 

INVESTIGATIVE CONCLUSION:  
           

  

Based on the statements of the involved parties and the gathered evidence in this log investigation, the undersigned finds 
that the following allegation(s) are SUSTAINED. Based on the SUSTAINED finding(s) and after taking into consideration 
the accused member's complimentary and disciplinary histories, the undersigned recommends that the following action be 
taken: 
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Rule Violation:  02 - Any action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve its 
policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department. - It has been 
determined that on 01 Mar 2024 at the location of 42  N. Harlem Ave, Norridge, 
IL 60706, Accused Officer Robert Carrillo #11813 violated Rule 02 - Any action or 
conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or 
brings discredit upon the Department. In that, after being given notice of an EEO 
investigation for Sexual Harassment the Accused willfully made contact with the 
R/P causing additional distress. [1 count(s)] 

   

       

               

  

Rule Violation:  03 - Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to implement its policy or 
accomplish its goals. - It has been determined that on 01 Mar 2024 at the location 
of 42  N. Harlem Ave, Norridge, IL 60706, Accused Officer Robert Carrillo 
#11813 violated Rule 03 - Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to 
implement its policy or accomplish its goals. In that, after being given notice of an 
EEO investigation for Sexual Harassment the Accused willfully made contact with 
the R/P causing additional distress. [1 count(s)] 
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